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Twin Hospitality
A High-Growth, Asset Light Restaurant Franchisor

Initiation. We are initiating equity research coverage on Twin Hospitality Group with an 
Outperform rating and $10 price target. Twin Hospitality is a franchisor and operator of two 
specialty casual dining restaurant concepts: Twin Peaks and Smokey Bones. The Company is 
a high-growth, asset light restaurant franchisor with a compelling franchisee value proposition, 
in our view. On January 29, 2025, parent company FAT Brands distributed approximately 5% 
of Twin Hospitality Class A shares to FAT Brands shareholders, bringing Twin Hospitality 
public.

A Premium Sports Bar Leader. Twin Hospitality currently operates approximately 115 Twin 
Peaks locations, consisting of 35 Company-owned and 80 franchised units. Twin Peaks offers 
a differentiated sports bar experience, from the lodge experience, to its signature 28-degree 
draft beer, a made-from-scratch menu, always-on wall-to-wall TVs, to the Twin Peaks 
Ambassadors, every customer receives an experience differentiated from the competition.

Significant White Space. Twin Peaks' domestic market opportunity is approximately 500 
units, with an additional 150 units in the international market opportunity, providing substantial 
growth for the Company. The Company has over 100 new franchise commitments already, with 
the conversion of Smokey Bones locations to boost near-term growth.

Compelling Economics. With average unit volume (AUV) of approximately $5.3 million, Twin 
Peaks provides franchisees compelling unit economics. Restaurant-level contribution is about 
18%, resulting in cash-on-cash returns in the mid-30%-range at a $6.5 million AUV.

Projections. For the third quarter, we are projecting revenue of $82.8 million, down from $87.8 
million sequentially and down from $83.7 million in the third quarter last year. Adjusted EBITDA 
is projected at $5.6 million, compared to $2.3 million in the year ago quarter. We are estimating 
a net loss of $9.2 million, or a loss of $0.17 per share for the third quarter of 2025, compared to 
a loss of $16.2 million last year. For the full year, we estimate revenue of $337.7 million, 
adjusted EBITDA of $23.2 million, and a net  loss of $49.3 million, or a loss of $0.93 per share.
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Initiation

We are initiating equity research coverage on Twin Hospitality Group Inc. (NASDAQ:TWNP) with an Outperform rating and a 
$10 price target. Twin Hospitality Group Inc. is a franchisor and operator of two specialty casual dining restaurant concepts: 
Twin Peaks and Smokey Bones. Twin Hospitality came public through the distribution in January 2025 by parent FAT Brands of 
approximately 5.6% of the Class A common equity. As a result, Twin Hospitality now operates independently, with its own 
board, capital structure, and strategic focus. The spin-off was intended to allow Twin Hospitality to pursue its own growth 
strategy, unlock shareholder value, and allocate capital with greater flexibility. We believe the Company has significant growth 
opportunity through both the opening of new Twin Peaks locations as well as operational improvement.

Company Overview

By way of background, in September 2021, FAT Brands announced the acquisition of Twin Peaks, a chain of 84 sports lodges 
known for scratch-made food and signature 29° draft beers, for $300 million. The acquisition brought to FAT Brands a fast-
growing, polished casual dining brand. The acquisition was funded with the proceeds of $250 million of new securitization notes 
and the issuance to the sellers of shares of Series B preferred stock. Then, in September 2023, FAT Brands acquired the 61 
locations Smokey Bones Bar & Fire Grill. This acquisition moved FAT Brands into the barbecue sector. The $30 million 
transaction was funded from FAT Brands' existing securitization facilities.

As of June 29, 2025, the total restaurant footprint consisted of 168 restaurants, of which 73 were domestic franchised Twin 
Peaks restaurants operated by franchisee partners, seven were international franchised Twin Peaks restaurants operated by a 
franchisee partner in Mexico, 35 were domestic Company-owned Twin Peaks restaurants, and 53 were domestic Company-
owned Smokey Bones restaurants. System wide sales at franchised and owned locations during fiscal 2024 were $731.6 
million, consisting of $573.4 million for Twin Peaks restaurants and $158.2 million for Smokey Bones restaurants.

The Concepts Overview

Twin Peaks — Founded in 2005 in Dallas, Texas, Twin Peaks has grown from a single restaurant to a system of 115 
restaurants across 26 states and Mexico as of June 29, 2025. Twin Peaks is an award-winning sports lodged themed 
restaurant chain known for its made-from-scratch food, 29-degree draft beer, innovative cocktail program, and sports on wall-to-
wall televisions at rugged lodge atmosphere themed restaurants. Guests at Twin Peaks restaurants are welcomed by an 
engaging team, highlighted by an all-female waitstaff, who are a valuable aspect of the Twin Peaks business model and key 
components of the memorable experiences that Twin Peaks restaurants provide to guests.

Twin Peaks’ made-from-scratch food features a wide array of selections, ranging from craveable game day favorites (such as 
seared-to-order burgers and hand-breaded chicken wings) to more innovative and premium options (such as New York strip 
steak, in-house smoked ribs, and street tacos), which may be less common for a typical restaurant and sports bar. Twin Peaks 
pairs its curated food menu with its customer-favorite 29-degree draft beer and craft cocktails. Twin Peaks’ broad menu and 
thoughtfully crafted dining experience drive consistent customer traffic across all day parts, including lunch, happy hour, dinner 
and late-night. The menu is structured utilizing a "barbell" pricing model, offering a broad combination of lower-priced, entry-
level menu items along with a range of more premium, higher-priced food and beverages. All Twin Peaks restaurants possess 
the look and feel of a natural and rugged mountain lodge, featuring authentic wood tones, comfortable seating, quality 
furnishings and spacious tables for optimal sports viewing and group gatherings. The Twin Peaks concept possesses broad 
appeal and resonates with the Generation X, Millennial, and Generation Z demographic groups, as well as with all genders. 
Twin Peaks is the 97th largest restaurant chain in the U.S., according to Technomic's 2025 ranking of the largest 500 
restaurant chains.

Current domestic Twin Peaks restaurants average over 7,800 square feet. For new restaurant openings, the Company is 
targeting restaurant spaces with 6,000-8,000 square feet, and over 150 parking spaces. Current international Twin Peaks 
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restaurant locations in Mexico have a smaller footprint averaging approximately 6,000 square feet. The typical Twin Peaks 
occupies a corner location with easy access and high visibility along major freeways and retail corridors. If built from the ground 
up, the domestic prototype Twin Peaks restaurant is approximately 6,500 square feet, plus room for an outdoor patio that is 
approximately 2,100 square feet. Twin Peaks targets areas with heavy daytime populations, mid-grade business hotels, 
upscale apartments, and a strong work base, such as a central business district. The Company also looks for areas with above-
average happy hour income for the market. The ideal demographic composite includes a population of at least 150,000 people 
within a five-mile radius, a daytime population of 150,000 people or more, a daytime working population of at least 100,000 
people, and an average household income of $75,000 or greater.

Smokey Bones — Smokey Bones is a full-service, meat-centric restaurant brand and concept specializing in award-winning ribs 
and a variety of other slow-smoked, fire-grilled or seared meats, along with a full bar featuring a wide selection of domestic, 
import and local craft beers, a variety of spirits and several signature handcrafted cocktails. As experts of authentic fire-grilled 
and house-smoked meats, Smokey Bones is passionate about serving meat lovers and dining adventurists a deep variety of 
bold, fire-inspired signature and classic menu offerings. Smokey Bones serves premium quality cuts of a variety of meats, 
expertly prepared with traditional and global flavors, in a relaxed, but elevated casual dining atmosphere. Smokey Bones 
appeals to a broad range of guests, ranging from young families to retired couples, Smokey Bones serves dine-in guests for 
lunch, dinner and late night and offers pick-up, delivery, online ordering and catering options. Smokey Bones was founded in 
1999 and in 2019 the brand was strategically repositioned to create more dining occasions while simplifying and streamlining 
operations.

Investment Case

Leader in the Sports Bar Category

While sensitive to the overall economy, the amount of dollars spent on food away from home has risen over time, as seen in the 
following chart, and is expected to continue to expand..
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Twin Peaks competes in the broader casual dining segment of the U.S. full-service dining industry. According to Technomic, 
Inc., a leading data provider for the restaurant industry, the full-service dining industry is highly fragmented, with various 
concepts competing for wallet share across a number of menu categories, including sports bars, steak, Italian/pizza, family 
style, and others. According to Technomic, the full-service dining industry in the United States is estimated at $360.9 billion in 
2025 and expected to grow at an 11.3% CAGR, reaching over $615 billion by 2030.

Drilling down, Twin Peaks focuses on the sports bar subsector of the full service segment. According to For Insights 
Consultancy, the sports bar subsector is expected to grow at 4.1% CAGR  growing from $22.6 billion in 2023 to $34.3 billion by 
2030. Industry insiders predict the global sports bar market to exceed $78 billion by 2032. The projected industry growth over 
time provides a strong background for Twin Peaks, in our view.
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Source: Business Research Insights 

The sports culture has evolved from neighborhood hangouts to experiential dining and integrated entertainment hubs. Today’s 
leading sports bar brands are increasingly experiential and tech-enabled, with multi-screen high-definition setups, zoned audio 
systems, themed décor, curated food and drink menus, and scheduled promotions around major events. The best-in-class 
operators have evolved into social destinations designed not just for watching sports, but for celebrating them in a group setting 
with food, drinks, and immersive engagement.

Twin Peaks ranks #5 in U.S. sports bar chains and is leveraging this tailwind with a calendar-based marketing strategy tied to 
major events. Initiatives include March Madness activations, soccer promotions, and NFL watch parties. Its hyperlocal 
marketing and grassroots activations enhance guest engagement. As consumer demand shifts toward immersive, social 
experiences, Twin Peaks is ideally structured to outperform and consolidate leadership within this differentiated segment, in our 
opinion.

The following table provides an overview of brands participating in the Sports Bar category, according to Technomic. In addition 
to the listed chains, there is significant competition from single location local sports bars.
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Asset Light Model

Twin Hospitality's hybrid asset-light franchisor model delivers high margins and recurring revenues while preserving innovation 
control through Company-owned locations. The Company's hybrid operating model combines the scalability and margin 
efficiency of a franchise-first strategy with the brand consistency and innovation capabilities of a selective Company-owned 
footprint. This structure offers Twin Hospitality a significant long-term advantage in capital allocation, growth velocity, and cash 
flow resilience, in our opinion.

The franchise model generates high-margin, recurring royalty income, while minimizing capital outlay and operational risk for 
Twin Hospitality. Franchisees are responsible for the bulk of upfront development costs and day-to-day operations, enabling the 
Company to grow its store base at a faster pace without meaningfully increasing its capital base or fixed cost burden. In 
addition, by operating Company-owned locations, Twin Hospitality is able to capture significant data needed to successfully 
operate the business, such as brand execution, testing of new menu items and promotions, and gathering direct guest 

feedback. 
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As mentioned above, as of June 29th, franchised restaurants accounted for the majority of the Twin Peaks system. There were 
80 franchised locations along with 35 Company-owned locations. In addition there were 53 Company-owned Smokey Bones 
locations. The goal is for a number of the Smokey Bones locations to be converted to Twin Peaks locations and moved to 
franchisee partners were applicable. Management's long-term goal is for franchised locations to account for 75-80% of total 
locations. Twin Peaks currently has over 100 signed franchise development commitments, reflecting strong demand from both 
new and existing franchisees.

Significant White Space

Twin Peaks is in the early stages of fulfilling its total restaurant potential. The Company has a long track record of successful 
development of new restaurants and a versatile real estate model that is built for growth. Based on management's internal 
analysis and third-party research conducted by eSite Analytics, management believes that there exists long-term potential for 
over 500 Twin Peaks restaurants in the United States. Additionally, management believes that the Twin Peaks brand has the 
potential for a total of 150 additional restaurants internationally. In addition to continued growth of the Twin Peaks brand in 
Mexico, there is an opportunity to expand the Twin Peaks brand to Europe, Asia, Central and South America, Canada, Africa, 
and Australia. With only 115 lodges currently in operation, this suggests that Twin Peaks has penetrated just 17% of its market 
opportunity. We believe that the Twin Peaks brand and concept have proven portability, with strong AUVs and returns on 
investment across a diverse range of geographic regions, population densities, and real estate settings.

The following chart illustrates the existing Twin Peaks locations.

Source: Company reports
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The Company's growth plan for Twin Peaks is driven by a robust pipeline of new restaurant developments. The pipeline for new 
Twin Peaks restaurants includes more than 100 signed franchised units as of June 29, 2025, providing significant visibility into 
Twin Peaks’ near-term growth trajectory. Approximately 73% of the current franchise commitments for Twin Peaks restaurants 
are from existing franchisee partners with at least one Twin Peaks restaurant currently in operation. Based on the Company's 
franchise development pipeline, for fiscal years 2024 to 2028, the Company and its franchisee partners should open between 
10 to 12 new Twin Peaks restaurants per year. During the twenty six weeks ended June 29, 2025, the Company and a 
franchisee partner opened one franchised Twin Peaks restaurant, one franchised Twin Peaks restaurant was closed, and the 
Company opened one company-owned Twin Peaks restaurant. During fiscal year 2024, the Company and its franchisee 
partners opened six franchised Twin Peaks restaurants, and Twin Hospitality opened three company-owned Twin Peaks 
restaurants, representing an 8% increase in restaurant count relative to fiscal year 2023.

Source: Company reports

Flexible Real Estate Strategy

In order to expand the Twin Peaks restaurant footprint, management is capitalizing on a flexible real estate strategy that has 
proven successful in converting various existing restaurants and retail stores into Twin Peaks restaurants. Of the 115 Twin 
Peaks restaurants, approximately 80% were conversions from previous restaurants or retail stores. Relative to new-build 
restaurants, conversions enable broader and more flexible access to real estate, more timely openings, often lower build-out 
costs, and accelerated payback periods, as seen in the following chart.

Twin Hospitality (TWNP) | Current Price: $3.89 | Outperform | Oct 21, 2025



 Source: Company reports

The Company currently has a significant "in-house" conversion opportunity to help drive new store openings. Twin Hospitality 
has prioritized optimizing Smokey Bones’ footprint, identifying 19 Smokey Bones restaurants for conversion into better-
performing Twin Peaks lodges. Two of these conversions have already been completed and generate significantly higher 
average unit volumes of approximately $7.8 million, compared to approximately $3.5 million as Smokey Bones. A third 
conversion, being completed by a franchisee, is currently under construction and is expected to open later this year. Of the to 
be converted Smokey Bones restaurants that are within existing franchisee development areas, management plans to work 
with existing franchisees to develop those restaurants. Of the to be converted Smokey Bones restaurants that are within new 
markets, the Company may partner with a franchisee to develop those restaurants or convert those restaurants into Company-
owned Twin Peaks restaurants.

This real estate agility is especially relevant as the Company begins converting recently acquired Smokey Bones locations into 
Twin Peaks units. The conversions from Smokey Bones to Twin Peaks lodges, typically cost $4.3–$4.7 million—well below the 
$6.5–$7.5 million for ground-up builds—resulting in faster ROI and lower capital intensity. These conversions are expected to 
serve as a catalyst for near-term unit growth, with a mix of both franchised and company-owned conversions planned over the 
next 24 months. The company has indicated that conversion economics are superior to new builds in many cases, offering 
lower upfront costs, faster time-to-open, and attractive return profiles. In an environment where construction costs and 
permitting timelines have become more unpredictable, Twin Hospitality's ability to efficiently repurpose real estate provides a 
scalable and repeatable pathway for expansion—creating a durable moat around development speed, capital efficiency, and 

location quality. 

Of the remaining Smokey Bones locations, Twin Hospitality has identified 15 underperforming Smokey Bones locations (up 
from a prior 9 locations) to be closed, of which ten have been closed and five will be closed before the end of the fiscal third 
quarter. The closure of these locations, coupled with the removal of approximately $1.5 million in associated corporate 
overhead, is projected to materially enhance EBITDA performance.

The remaining portfolio of 26 Smokey Bones locations are generating positive cash flow and contributed approximately $3.0 
million to total EBITDA on a trailing 12-month basis, with AUVs ranging from $1.3 to $7.1 million and healthy unit-level margins. 
We expect the Company to leverage its proven franchise model to begin franchising a portion of the remaining Smokey Bones 
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locations, creating a more balanced corporate-to-franchise mix and unlocking additional growth potential for the brand.

Experienced Franchisee Partners. 

Twin Hospitality's current network of franchisees consists of a group of highly experienced operators with proven support of the 
Twin Peaks brand, a significant positive, in our view. The Company specifically seeks to partner with well-capitalized franchisee 
partners who have prior experience in managing full-service restaurants or related hospitality venues. Franchisees often have 
meaningful experience as independent operators of other national dining concepts, such as Red Robin, Papa John’s and 
Panera, to name a few.

Of franchisees with open Twin Peaks restaurants as of December 29, 2024, each franchisee operates an average of 
approximately four Twin Peaks restaurants and has been a part of Twin Peaks' restaurant system for an average of 
approximately seven years (based on the number of years since a franchisee partner first executed a franchisee agreement). 
When signing new franchisee partners, Twin Hospitality targets an initial commitment of at least three franchised restaurants, 
which we believe supports the Company's ability to partner with well-capitalized and dedicated operators.

Twin Hospitality provides franchisees with significant support from the outset, from development and design of the Twin Peaks 
restaurant to a weekly dashboard of key performance indicators in order to maximize franchisee productivity and profitability. 
The Company offers franchisees immersive training support for franchisees opening a new Twin Peaks restaurant, as well as in-
depth course curriculum to train and develop manager-level franchisee employees. When a new franchised Twin Peaks 
restaurant is opened, a representative from the Twin Peaks team joins the franchisee on site to facilitate a smooth launch. After 
a franchised Twin Peaks restaurant is opened, Twin Hospitality provides franchisees with up-to-date performance metrics, 
leveraging the Company's in-house data and technology infrastructure to support franchisees in driving efficiencies within their 
restaurants.

Franchise agreements for Twin Peaks restaurants typically grant franchisees the right to operate for an initial term of 15 years, 
with an additional renewal term of 15 years, subject to various conditions. The initial franchise cost for a Twin Peaks location is 
$50,000, and each additional location requires a development fee of 50% of the initial franchise fee. Franchisees are required 
to pay royalties of 5.0% of gross sales. Additionally, Twin Peaks franchisees are required to contribute 2.5% of their gross sales 
to the Twin Peaks National Marketing Fund, which creates a pooled fund for the creation of marketing and advertising materials 
to support the Twin Peaks brand on both national and local scales. Franchisees are required to purchase certain equipment, 
supplies, and inventory from one or more of Twin Hospitality affiliates or approved suppliers to ensure quality and maintain 
standards.

Attractive Unit Economics

Twin Peaks' attractive unit economics are a key element in attracting franchisees. From fiscal year 2019 to fiscal year 2024, the 
number of Twin Peaks restaurants has grown from 84 restaurants to 115 restaurants, representing a CAGR of 6.5%. 
Additionally, Twin Peaks’ AUVs have exhibited significant growth across the Twin Peaks restaurant system. From fiscal year 
2019 to fiscal year 2024, Twin Peaks’ AUVs grew from $4.1 million to $5.3 million, representing a CAGR of 5.3%. Franchised 
restaurants averaged AUV's of $5.4 million and Company-owned units averaged AUVs of $4.9 million. These results are well 
above the industry benchmark for casual dining, where the segment average AUV was $4.06 million in 2023, according to the 
Technomic Top 500 Chain Restaurant Report. In fact, Twin Peaks' AUV places it second only to the fine dining category 
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($7.92M), and significantly above other categories such as family dining ($2.17M), fast casual ($1.96M), and QSRs ($1.16M). 
When modeling new Twin Peaks restaurant openings, management targets the following average unit economics in the third 
full year of operations:

AUV of approximately $6.5 million;
Restaurant-Level Contribution Margin of approximately 18% for Company-owned Twin Peaks restaurants; and
Cash-on-cash returns of approximately 29.3% for conversions from previous restaurants or retail stores and 
approximately 35.5% for new-build.

The following table summarizes target economics for new Twin Peaks restaurant openings:

Source: Company reports

Openings of new franchised Twin Peaks restaurants are particularly profitable for the Twin Hospitality business model. A 
franchised Twin Peaks restaurant generating an illustrative AUV of $6.0 million contributes approximately $300,000 in royalty 
income to Twin Hospitality each year (based on a royalty rate of 5.0% of gross sales), which contributes directly to the 
Company's profitability profile and carries minimal associated variable costs. Additionally, each franchised Twin Peaks 
restaurant would contribute approximately $150,000 (based on a required contribution of 2.5% of gross sales) to the Twin 
Peaks National Marketing Fund, which enables Twin Hospitality to increase brand awareness in both new and existing markets.

Twin Peaks' Competitive Differentiation

So what drives the attractive unit economics? In our view, Twin Peaks ability to provider customers with a differentiated 
experience. We believe that the Twin Peaks restaurant experience is unparalleled due to its broad made-from-scratch food 
selection, full-service beverage offerings, and expansive sports viewing packages that are delivered in a welcoming and 
comfortable atmosphere. We go into each below.

Twin Peaks’ made-from-scratch food features a wide array of selections, ranging from game day favorites (such as seared-to-
order burgers and hand-breaded chicken wings) to more innovative and premium options (such as New York strip steak, in-
house smoked ribs, and street tacos), which may be less common for a typical restaurant and sports bar. Twin Peaks’ broad 
menu and thoughtfully crafted dining experience drive consistent customer traffic across all dayparts, including lunch, happy 
hour, dinner and late-night. Twin Peaks utilizing a “barbell” pricing model in its menu, offering a broad combination of lower-
priced, entry-level menu items along with a range of more premium, higher-priced food and beverages. This pricing strategy 
offers a differentiated price-to-value proposition for a multitude of guest preferences.

Twin Peaks pairs its curated food menu with its customer-favorite 29-degree draft beer and craft cocktails. Twin Peaks’ 
beverage offerings cover a similar diversity of price points. Twin Peaks’ spirit selection includes affordable and familiar brands 
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along with rare, more premium selections, allowing it to cater to a wide variety of tastes. During fiscal year 2024, Twin Peaks’ 
per person average check (“PPA”) was approximately $23.09.

From an environment perspective, each Twin Peaks restaurants possess the look and feel of a natural and rugged mountain 
lodge, featuring authentic wood tones, comfortable seating, quality furnishings, and spacious tables for optimal sports viewing 
and group gatherings. Twin Peaks restaurants typically feature between 60 and 100 television set-ups, providing an immersive 
and customized viewing experience featuring sports programming and pay-per-view events.

Twin Peaks’ expansive television packages and breadth of elevated food and beverage offerings are particularly well-positioned 
for the dinner day part, offering guests the opportunity to enjoy prime time sports in a comfortable atmosphere. Twin Peaks 
restaurants are open as late as 2:00 am on weekends, serving guests looking to watch late night sporting events with a full 
menu of food and beverage offerings. We believe that the extended hours of Twin Peaks restaurants are another key 
differentiator of the Twin Peaks brand, serving guests at times when many other restaurants are closed or offering more limited 
menu selections. Twin Peaks focuses on providing a welcoming and energetic guest experience across all day parts, which we 
believe creates a consistent value proposition and experience for guests.

Finally, guests at Twin Peaks restaurants are welcomed by an engaging team, highlighted by an all-female waitstaff, who are a 
valuable aspect of the Twin Peaks business model and key components of the memorable experiences that Twin Peaks 
restaurants provide to guests. Additionally, Twin Peaks’ waitstaff are empowered to serve as brand ambassadors, helping to 
extend the visibility of the Twin Peaks brand to a wider audience of customers.

The Company's success in providing a differentiated customer experience can be seen in the Company's Black Box scores. For 
fiscal year 2024, Twin Peaks’ average scores for its food, beverages, service and ambiance, and consumer intent-to-return, as 
reported by Black Box, were 93%, 93%, 95%, 90% and 96%, respectively. Per Black Box, these scores are higher in every 
category relative to the broader casual dining segment.
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Source: Company reports

In addition to traditional sports programming, Twin Peaks curates special events and promotions around high-profile sporting 
events and occasions. For example, restaurants showcase major boxing and mixed martial arts pay-per-view events, allowing 
guests to watch pay-for-view events in Twin Peaks restaurants rather than incur the cost of pay-per-view packages at home. 
Twin Peaks’ slate of special events is intentionally coordinated with the sports calendar. The Twin Peaks team organizes 
effective marketing campaigns around the NFL, college football, fantasy football, MLB, NBA, March Madness, and other major 
sporting events throughout the year.

Twin Hospitality (TWNP) | Current Price: $3.89 | Outperform | Oct 21, 2025



Organic Growth Opportunities

In addition to growing the overall footprint of the Twin Peaks chain, management is continuously seeking opportunities for 
growing restaurant sales through a focus on such efforts as:

Food & Beverage Innovation. Management seeks to introduce innovative food and bar menu items that align with 
evolving guest preferences with an aim to increase guest visits. For example, in order to drive guest frequency and 
broaden the appeal of the menu, the Company recently added new, on-trend categories to the food menu, such as street 
tacos, flatbreads, and unique flavor changes to the wing sauces. Additionally, management consistently modifies the bar 
menu to best serve a broad range of guests.

Expand Daypart Offerings. We believe there is a significant opportunity for Twin Peaks to capitalize on underpenetrated 
daypart opportunities. For example, the Company is seeing growth at Twin Peaks restaurants with a seasonal brunch 
menu (focused around early start time sports), and at both Twin Peaks restaurants and Smokey Bones restaurants the 
Company offers competitively priced lunch combo selections and happy hour food and beverage selections.

Expanded Product Offerings. Management continually looks to find innovative new product offerings to retain and attract 
customers and to grow the PPA at restaurants. For example, Twin Peaks restaurants have unique PPA sales drivers 
beyond traditional appetizers and desserts, such as cigars and limited-time spirit offerings, including rare bourbon, 
whiskey, and tequila barrel selections, which add to aggregate check amounts and may drive restaurant visits for unique 
occasions. The Company also has ancillary buildouts that have been implemented, and are continuing to explore, in 
select Twin Peaks restaurants, such as a Cigar Bar, a Speakeasy, a Top Golf Swing Suite, and additional Man Cave 
seating for large parties.

Track Record of Financial Performance and Growth

Driven by new store openings and acquisitions, Twin Hospitality has put together a record of financial performance and growth, 
although recent results have been impacted by the uncertain economic environment.

From fiscal year 2019 to fiscal year 2024, System-Wide Sales increased from $342.7 million to $731.6 million, 
representing a compound annual growth rate (CAGR) of 16.4%.
Comparable restaurant sales demonstrated strong momentum. In fiscal years 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024, the Company 
generated comparable restaurant sales growth of 45.5%, 10.9%, (0.2)% and (3.1)%, respectively. Relative to fiscal year 
2019, Twin Hospitality generated comparable restaurant sales growth of 10.8%, 25.5%, 24.7% and 15.5% during fiscal 
years 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024, respectively.
From fiscal year 2019 to fiscal year 2024, overall revenue increased from $129.0 million to $353.8 million, representing a 
CAGR of 22.4%.
From fiscal year 2019 to fiscal year 2024, adjusted EBITDA increased from $9.0 million to $20.7 million, representing a 
CAGR of 18.1%, representing adjusted EBITDA margins of 7.0% and 5.8% in fiscal years 2019 and 2024, respectively.

Capital Structure

Twin Hospitality (TWNP) | Current Price: $3.89 | Outperform | Oct 21, 2025



As of June 29 , Twin Hospitality had $6.1 million of cash on the balance sheet. Working capital was a negative $23 million. 
Current debt was $10.2 million and long-term debt totaled $401.1 million. As of July 29 , Twin Hospitality had 54.5 million 
Class A shares outstanding and 2.87 million Class B shares outstanding. FAT Brands owns approximately 95% of the 
outstanding Class A shares and 100% of the Class B shares.

th

th

Twin Hospitality’s debt structure consists of the Twin Securitization Notes, which are divided into different tranches, as seen in 
the following table.

Source: Company reports

The Securitization Notes require that the principal and interest obligations are segregated to ensure appropriate funds are 
reserved to pay the quarterly principal and interest amounts due. The legal final maturity date of the Securitization Notes is 
October 26, 2054; however, it is currently anticipated that, unless earlier prepaid to the extent permitted, the Securitization 
Notes will be repaid on October 25, 2027. If the Securitization Notes are not repaid or refinanced by the anticipated repayment 
date, additional interest will accrue on the then outstanding balance of each class of the Securitization Notes at a rate of 5.0% 
per annum.

As part of the Securitization Notes refinancing, Twin Hospitality agreed to raise additional capital. Upon each “Qualified Equity 
Offering”, the Company is required to deposit 75% of the net proceeds from such offering into a segregated, non-interest 
bearing trust account to be used towards the repayment of the Twin Securitization Notes, until an aggregate of $75.0 million 
has been repaid in that manner. Given the recent volatile markets and fall in TWNP share price, the Company missed certain 
goals under the program. For example, it was anticipated Twin Hospitality would raise at least $25 million in new equity on or 
prior to April 25, 2025 and July 25, 2025, with an additional $25 million by October 27, 2025. If the Company is unable to raise 
at least $75.0 million on or prior to January 26, 2026, then a Cash Flow Sweeping Event would occur, whereupon certain 
excess cash flows from operations will be used to make additional principal payments, on a pro rata basis, on the three most 
senior classes of the Securitization Notes. While volatile market conditions have pushed back the raising of the additional 
capital, management remains confident of its ability to raise the full equity target raise over the next 12 months.

On September 24th, Twin Hospitality filed a preliminary offering statement for the sale of up to $75 million of units consisting of 
Series A Convertible preferred stock and warrants to purchase Twin Hospitality class A common. The offering will be on a "best 
efforts" basis. We would expect 75% of any net funds raised will be used to pay down the securitization notes.

And on October 17th, the Company filed a prospectus related to the potential offer and sale from time to time by White Lion 
Capital LLC of up to 10,885,725 shares of Class A common stock. Under teh September 30, 2025 Common Stock Purchase 
agreement, White Lion has agreed to purchase shares of TWNP Class A common stock from the Company at Twin 
Hospitality's election, from time to time. Twin Hospitality may receive up to $50.0 million in aggregate gross proceeds from 
White Lion in connection with sales of Class A shares by the Company to White Lion. Again, we would expect funds raised 
under this device to be used to repay long-term debt.

Cash Flow

Cash used in operating activities was $14.6 million for the first six months of 2025, compared to a use of $6.1 million in the first 
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six months of 2024, with the major difference being an increase in the net loss to $32.9 million in the first half of 2025, up from a 
net loss of $20 million in the same period in 2024.

Operating Results

Operating results for the second quarter of 2025 continue to be impacted by a soft economy as well as the ongoing closure of 
Smokey Bones locations, either transformations into Twin Peaks locations or permanent closures. Overall system-wide sales 
for the quarter were $181.9 million, a 3.3% year-over-year decrease. Twin Peaks system-wide sales of $145.2 million were up 
modestly from $144.8 million in the year ago period, driven by new lodges that have opened since 2024, partially offset by a 
4.4% decrease on same store sales.

Total revenue for the second quarter of 2025 was $87.8 million, down from $91.6 million in the year ago quarter. Company-
owned restaurant sales decreased by $4.1 million, or 4.9%, to $79.6 million in the second quarter of 2025, compared to $83.7 
million year-ago quarter, primarily due to the closure of five underperforming Smokey Bones locations, the temporary closure of 
one Smokey Bones location for conversion into a Twin Peaks lodge and lower same-store sales, partially offset by the opening 
of new Twin Peaks lodges. Franchise revenue increased by $0.3 million, or 4.2%, to $8.2 million in the second quarter of 2025, 
compared to $7.9 million in the year-ago quarter, as growth from Twin Peaks franchise openings mostly offset the decline in 
same-store sales. Notably, the Twin Peaks segment reported a 5.8% increase in revenue to $51.1 million. Smokey Bones 
revenue for the second quarter totaled $36.7 million, down 15.2% from $43.3 million last year.

Food and beverage costs decreased by $1.4 million, or 6.1%, to $21.5 million compared to $22.9 million in the year-ago 
quarter, primarily due to lower same-store sales, partially offset by increases in the prices of food ingredients. As a percentage 
of Company-owned restaurant sales, food and beverage costs decreased to 27.1% in the second quarter of 2025, compared to 
27.4% in the year-ago quarter as menu price increases were substantially offset by the increase in food costs.

Labor and benefits costs decreased by $1.1 million, or 4.3%, to $25.3 million, compared to $26.4 million in the year-ago 
quarter, primarily due to lower same-store sales, partially offset by wage inflation. As a percentage of Company-owned 
restaurant sales, labor and benefits costs increased to 31.8% in the second quarter of 2025, compared to 31.6% as wage 
inflation and sales deleveraging were mostly offset by menu price increases.

Restaurant-level contribution margin decreased 160 basis points in the quarter, to 11.8% from 13.4% in last year's quarter, as 
seen in the following table.

Twin Peaks restaurant-level contribution margin decreased 30 basis points to 17.7% from 18% last year, reflecting the decline 
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in same store sales. Smokey Bones restaurant-level contribution margin fell 410 basis points to 4.9% from 9% in the same 
period last year, reflecting the ongoing conversion of locations to Twin Peaks and underperforming locations yet to be closed. 

Other operating costs increased by $0.4 million, or 2.5%, to $17.1 million in the second quarter of 2025, compared to $16.6 
million in the year-ago quarter, primarily due to new restaurant openings. As a percentage of Company-owned restaurant sales, 
other operating costs was 21.4% in the second quarter of 2025 compared to 19.9% in the year-ago quarter. G&A expense 
increased by $13.0 million, or 188.2%, to $19.9 million in the second quarter of 2025, compared to $6.9 million in the year-ago 
quarter, primarily due to higher share-based compensation.

Operating loss was $11.6 million versus an operating profit of $1.4 million last year. Adjusted EBITDA totaled $5.2 million in the 
second quarter of 2025, down from $7 million in the year ago period. Other expense, net was $11.3 million in the second 
quarter of 2025, compared to $12.2 million in the year-ago quarter, consisting primarily of interest expense.

Twin Hospitality reported a net loss of the quarter of $20.8 million, or a loss of $0.38 per share, versus a net loss of $10.8 
million in the second quarter last year.

Projections

New CEO Mr. Boerema has outlined six strategic near-term priorities to improve financial results, given the uncertain economic 
environment. These include:

Focusing on the fundamentals of great operations,
Reducing complexity and eliminating redundant systems,
Sharpening cost discipline across the business,
Streamlining and strengthening menu offerings,
A measured market informed approach to pricing, and
Positioning the Company to continue growth.

In addition to controlling what management can control, the Company will benefit from the closure of unprofitable Smokey 
Bones locations and the associated overhead for these locations. On the flip side, the loss of revenue from these locations will 
impact the consolidated top line. Near-term results also are likely to be impacted by the ongoing uncertain economic situation. 
We note, the most recent Conference Board Consumer Confidence Index declined by 3.6 points in September to 94.2 
(1985=100), down from 97.8 in August. The Present Situation Index—based on consumers’ assessment of current business 
and labor market conditions—fell by 7.0 points to 125.4. The Expectations Index—based on consumers’ short-term outlook for 
income, business, and labor market conditions—decreased by 1.3 points to 73.4. Consumer confidence is now at the lowest 
level since April 2025.

For the third quarter, we are projecting revenue of $82.8 million, down from $87.8 million sequentially and down from $83.7 
million in the third quarter last year. Adjusted EBITDA is projected at $5.6 million, compared to $2.3 million in the year ago 
quarter. We are estimating a net loss of $9.2 million, or a loss of $0.17 per share for the third quarter of 2025, compared to a 
loss of $16.2 million last year. For the full year, we estimate revenue of $337.7 million, adjusted EBITDA of $23.2 million, and a 
net loss of $49.3 million, or a loss of $0.93 per share.

Key Officers and Directors

Kim Boerema – Chief Executive Officer - Mr. Boerema has served as Chief Executive Officer of Twin Hospitality Group Inc. 
since May 2025. Before joining Twin Hospitality Group, Mr. Boerema was the President and Chief Operating Officer of Parry’s 
Pizzeria & Taphouse from October 2018 to February 2025, where he oversaw all restaurant operations and departments, 
including marketing, IT, HR, and procurement. Mr. Boerema also served as Chief Executive Officer and President of Iron Hill 
Brewery and Restaurant, a made-from-scratch kitchen and brewery concept, where he led brand transformation efforts from 
June 2018 to April 2021. Additional roles include serving as Chief Operating Officer of California Pizza Kitchen, Inc. from 
October 2011 to February 2018, Regional Vice President of Texas Roadhouse, Inc. from 2006 to 2011, and Senior Regional 
Vice President for Brinker International, Inc.’s On the Border Mexican Grill & Cantina, from 1993 to 2006.
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Kenneth Kuick – Chief Financial Officer - Mr. Kuick has served as CFO of Twin Hospitality Group Inc. since its inception. Mr. 
Kuick has also served as the Co-CEO of FAT Brands Inc. from May 2023 to October 2025 and the CFO of FAT Brands since 
May 2021. Prior to joining FAT Brands, Mr. Kuick was the CFO of Noodles & Company, a national fast-casual restaurant 
concept, from November 2018 to August 2020, where he was responsible for leading the finance, accounting and supply chain 
functions. Prior to Noodles & Company, Mr. Kuick was the Chief Accounting Officer of VICI Properties Inc., a real estate 
investment trust specializing in casino properties, from October 2017 to August 2018, where he was responsible for accounting, 
consolidated financial operations, capital markets transactions, treasury, internal audit, tax and external reporting. Prior to VICI 
Properties, Mr. Kuick was the Chief Accounting Officer of Caesars Entertainment Operating Company, a subsidiary of Caesars 
Entertainment Corporation, from November 2014 to October 2017, and was the Vice President, Assistant Controller for 
Caesars Entertainment Corporation from December 2011 to November 2014.

Roger Gondek – Chief Operating Officer - Mr. Gondek has over 40 years of experience in the food and restaurant industry, 
serving in various areas of operations. Mr. Gondek has served as COO of Twin Hospitality Group Inc. since its inception and 
has served as COO of Twin Peaks since July 2017. Prior to joining Twin Peaks, Mr. Gondek was the Executive Vice President 
of Operations of La Cima Restaurants, LLC, a franchisee of 43 Twin Peaks restaurants from August 2011 to July 2017. Prior to 
La Cima Restaurants, Mr. Gondek worked at Hooters of America from October 2001 to August 2011, where he started as a 
Regional Manager and was ultimately promoted to Divisional Vice President of Operations. Prior to Hooters of America, Mr. 
Gondek was the Vice President of Operations at Hazzard Burdick Group from April 1996 to October 2001.

Kenneth Brendemihl — President Smokey Bones — Mr. Brendemihl has served as the President of Smokey Bones since 
September 2025. Mr. Brendemihl has over 25 years of restaurant leadership experience, most recently as Chief Operating 
Officer of Alamo Drafthouse, where he worked from November 2022 to June 2025. Prior to that, he held key leadership roles at 
Velvet Taco, California Pizza Kitchen, Texas Roadhouse, and On the Border.

Melissa Fry — Chief Marketing Officer — The most recent addition to the Twin Hospitality team, Ms. Fry joined the Company in 
October 2025. Prior to joining Twin Hospitality, Ms. Fry led national marketing strategy as the Senior Director of Marketing for 
Hooters of America, overseeing integrated brand campaigns, digital transformation, field marketing, media, sponsorships, and 
influencer programs that drove brand engagement and revenue growth. Before Ms. Fry's time at Hooters of America, she led 
the strategy, execution, and optimization of high-impact events, property-wide promotions, and VIP marketing programs for 
Harrah's Resort Southern California.

Andrew Wiederhorn — Chairman of the Board — In late August, Twin Hospitality appointed Andrew Wiederhorn as Chairman 
of the Board of Directors. Mr. Wiederhorn serves as CEO of FAT Brands, the parent company that executed the strategic spin-
out of Twin Hospitality Group earlier this year, separating its Twin Peaks and Smokey Bones restaurant brands into Twin 
Hospitality Group Inc. Mr. Wiederhorn is the founder of FAT Brands and has served as a director of the Company since its 
inception in March 2017.  Mr. Wiederhorn currently serves on the board of managers of FAT Brands' majority stockholder, Fog 
Cutter Holdings LLC, and was previously Chairman and CEO of former parent company, Fog Cutter Capital Group Inc. Mr. 
Wiederhorn previously founded and served as the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Wilshire Financial Services Group 
Inc. and Wilshire Credit Corporation.

Kenneth Anderson – Director - Mr. Anderson serves as a Director on the Twin Hospitality Group Inc. Board. Mr. Anderson also 
served on the Board of Directors of FAT Brands from October 2021 to March 2023. Mr. Anderson currently serves as the CEO 
of Cedar Tree Capital, an investment firm, where he provides strategic planning and investment advice to high-net-worth 
families with a focus on public equities and alternative investments. Prior to Cedar Tree Capital, Mr. Anderson was a founder of, 
and served as a Client Service Director at Aspiriant, an independent wealth management firm, from October 2002 to October 
2021, where he also was a member of its Board of Directors. Prior to Aspiriant, Mr. Anderson was a Client Service Director at 
myCFO from March 2000 to its sale in October 2002. Prior to myCFO, Mr. Anderson was a Tax Partner at Arthur Andersen LLP 
for 20 years.

Lynne Collier – Director - Ms. Collier serves as a Director on the Twin Hospitality Group Inc. Board. Ms. Collier also currently 
serves as a Director and the chair of the audit committee of the Board of Directors of FAT Brands, where she was appointed as 
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a Director in July 2022. Ms. Collier has also been the Head of Consumer Discretionary at Water Tower Research, LLC, an 
investor relations advisory firm, since October 2022. Prior to Water Tower Research, Ms. Collier was a Managing Director in the 
Investor Relations Division of ICR Inc. from April 2021 to June 2022. Prior to that, Ms. Collier had a 25-year career in equity 
research as a sell-side Consumer Analyst, including for Loop Capital, Canaccord Genuity and Sterne Agee. Ms. Collier has 
nearly 30 years of experience in capital markets with a focus on the restaurant industry.

James Ellis – Director - Mr. Ellis serves as a Director on the Twin Hospitality Group Inc. Board. Mr. Ellis has also served on the 
Board of Directors of FAT Brands since September 2023. Mr. Ellis was previously the Dean of the Marshall School of Business 
at the University of Southern California (“USC”) from April 2007 to June 2019. Prior to his appointment as the Dean of the 
Marshall School of Business, Mr. Ellis was the Vice Provost, Globalization, at USC from September 2005 to April 2007, and 
prior to that, the Vice Dean, External Relations and Corporate Programs, at USC from July 2004 to September 2005. Mr. Ellis 
was also a professor in the Marketing Department at the Marshall School of Business from January 1997 to June 2021.

David Jobe – Director - Mr. Jobe is a co-founder, and has served as the CEO of Prosper Company, a purpose-driven, inclusive 
community within the foodservice and hospitality industries, since September 2022. Prior to Prosper Company, Mr. Jobe served 
as the President, a Partner, and a member of the board of directors of Revelry Group, a certified B Corporation that creates 
shared value for companies in the food, beverage, and hospitality sectors, from January 2019 to August 2022. Prior to Revelry 
Group, Mr. Jobe was at Winsight Media for 20 years where he served in a number of roles, including as the President and Chief 
Customer Officer. Mr. Jobe has over 25 years of experience in the global foodservice, hospitality and convenience retailing 
industries.

Ownership

Following the spin-out from FAT Brands and subsequent developments, FAT Brands owns 51,778,412 Class A shares and 
100% of the 2,870,000 supervoting Class B shares. FAT Brands controls approximately 98.6% of Twin Hospitality's total voting 
power. We expect FAT Brands' ownership level to decrease over time through a combination of Twin Hospitality equity raises 
and additional share dispositions from FAT Brands, either through the distribution of additional TWNP shares to FAT Brands' 
shareholders or outright sale of TWNP shares.
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Company Profile

Twin Hospitality Group Inc. is a franchisor and operator of two specialty casual dining restaurant concepts: Twin Peaks and 
Smokey Bones. As of June 29, 2025, the total restaurant footprint consisted of 168 restaurants, of which 73 are domestic 
franchised Twin Peaks restaurants operated by franchisee partners, seven are international franchised Twin Peaks restaurants 
operated by a franchisee partner in Mexico, 35 are domestic company-owned Twin Peaks restaurants, and 53 are domestic 
company-owned Smokey Bones restaurants. System wide sales at franchised and owned locations during fiscal 2024 was 
$731.6 million, consisting of $573.4 million for Twin Peaks restaurants and $158.2 million for Smokey Bones restaurants. 

Twin Peaks

Founded in 2005 in Dallas, Texas, Twin Peaks is an award-winning sports lodged themed restaurant chain known for its made-
from-scratch food, 29-degree draft beer, innovative cocktail program, and sports on wall-to-wall televisions at rugged lodge 
atmosphere themed restaurants. 

Smokey Bones

As experts of authentic fire-grilled and house-smoked meats, Smokey Bones is a full-service, meat-centric restaurant brand and 
concept specializing in award-winning ribs and a variety of other slow-smoked, fire-grilled or seared meats, along with a full bar 
featuring a wide selection of domestic, import and local craft beers, a variety of spirits and several signature handcrafted 
cocktails. Smokey Bones was founded in 1999.

Fundamental Analysis 2.5/5.0 checks

Our fundamental assessment rating, separate from our investment rating and valuation, is based on five attributes. We assign 
2.5 checks out of 5.0 checks, which falls within our "Average" range.

Given the January 2025 initial distribution of Twin Hospitality shares, the Company has yet to file a Proxy statement. 
Nonetheless, the Board currently consists of five members, four of whom are independent. These directors will serve until the 
2025 annual meeting. We would note that three of the directors also serve on the Board of FAT Brands. The Company does 
prohibit derivatives trading or hedging involving the Company’s securities or pledging or margining the Company’s common 
stock, which include trading in call or put options involving the Company’s securities as well as “short sales” of the Company’s 
securities. With FAT Brands’ as the controlling entity, we would not be surprised for Twin Hospitality to adopt many of the 
corporate governance guidelines as FAT Brands, such as annual election of directors, separation of the Chairman and CEO 
roles, and a clawback policy for incentive-based compensation.

From a business perspective, we believe Twin Hospitality is well positioned to capitalize on its growth strategy. There remains 
significant whitespace for growth to expand revenue and net income. The current pipeline of locations to be built provides near 
term growth visibility. The restaurant industry has favorable long-term trends, in our view. On the negative side, the competitive 
nature of the industry is significant. And the Company is highly leveraged, although the expected near-term capital raise 
positions the Company to be cash flow positive.

Valuation Summary

We are initiating equity research coverage on Twin Hospitality Group with an Outperform rating and $10 price target. Twin 
Hospitality is a franchisor and operator of two specialty casual dining restaurant concepts: Twin Peaks and Smokey Bones. The 

Company is a high-growth, asset light restaurant franchisor with a compelling franchisee value proposition, in our view. 

Interestingly, as part of the original spin-off transaction, FAT Brands engaged Sanli Pastore & Hill (SPH) to provide a solvency 
opinion for the then pending spin off of Twin Hospitality. SPH performed a number of solvency tests as well as performed a 
valuation analysis of not only FAT Brands but also the value of Twin Hospitality. SPH calculated an equity value of Twin 
Hospitality of between $1.04-$1.28 billion or approximately $18-$23 per share. We have provided the slide from FAT Brands' 
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January 2025 corporate presentation deck which outlines SPH's efforts and assumptions.

Source: FAT Brands January 2025 presentation

We have taken a more conservative approach given the current economic environment and delayed rebound. As mentioned 
previously, Consumer Confidence is falling and the near-term outlook does not provide much enthusiasm for improvement. we 
do believe Twin Hospitality has a number of positive elements to the story, such as a favorable niche, large white space for 
growth, strong franchisee base, and attractive unit economics. Once the economy returns to more solid footing, we expect 
these advantages to shine. At our price target, TWNP shares would trade at 2.4x on an EV/projected 2026 revenue and 20.7x 
on an EV/projected 2026 adjusted EBITDA. The peer restaurant group trades at 2.6x consensus 2026 revenue and 13.8x 

consensus 2026 adjusted EBITDA. 

Investment Risks include, but are not limited to:

1. Controlled Company. Although publicly traded, Twin Hospitality remains controlled by FAT Brands, who will determine 
the forward path of the Company.

2. The dual class structure of Twin Hospitality’s common stock has the effect of concentrating voting control with FAT 
Brands, as FAT Brands owns all of the supervoting Class B shares and, as of immediately following the Spin-Off which 
was effected on January 29, 2025, controls approximately 98.6% of the total voting power of the outstanding shares of 
the common stock. This limits or precludes the ability of other stockholders to influence matters requiring stockholder 
approval.

3. Twin Hospitality has significant outstanding indebtedness under the Twin Securitization Notes, which will require the 
generation of sufficient cash flow to satisfy the payment and other obligations under the terms of the indebtedness and 
expose the Company to the risk of default.

4. The Company is currently negotiating an agreement with the holders of the Twin Securitization Notes with respect to 

certain events under, and alleged breaches of, the Company's obligations under the Twin Securitization Notes. 
5. Twin Hospitality’s growth strategy includes opening new domestic and international company-owned and franchised 
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restaurants. Any delays in the growth plan could materially impact projected revenues. 
6. The Company’s business, results of operations, and financial condition are closely tied to the success of its franchisees 

and franchised restaurants.
7. The full service restaurant business is highly competitive with many competitors having greater resources than Twin 

Hospitality. Many of the Company’s competitors have been operating for longer, have a more established market 
presence, have better locations, and greater name recognition.

8. Twin Hospitality’s plans to open new restaurants, and the ongoing need for capital expenditures at existing Company-
owned restaurants, require additional capital. If the costs of funding new restaurants or renovations or enhancements at 
existing Company-owned restaurants exceed budgeted amounts, and/or the time for building or renovation is longer than 
anticipated, profits could be adversely impacted. If Twin Hospitality cannot access the needed capital, the Company may 
not be able to execute on the growth strategy, take advantage of future opportunities, or respond to competitive 
pressures.

9. The Company has experienced and continues to experience inflationary conditions with respect to the cost for food, 
labor, construction and utilities. The Company may not be able to increase prices or implement operational 
improvements sufficient to fully offset inflationary pressures on such costs, which may adversely impact revenues and 
results of operations. 

10. Macroeconomic conditions could adversely affect Twin Hospitality’s ability to increase sales at existing restaurants or 
open new restaurants. 

11. Expansion into international markets exposes the Company to a number of risks that may differ in each country where 
there are franchised restaurants.
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GENERAL DISCLAIMERS
All statements or opinions contained herein that include the words "we", "us", or "our" are solely the responsibility of Noble Capital Markets, Inc. ("Noble") and 
do not necessarily reflect statements or opinions expressed by any person or party affiliated with the company mentioned in this report. Any opinions expressed 
herein are subject to change without notice. All information provided herein is based on public and non-public information believed to be accurate and reliable, 
but is not necessarily complete and cannot be guaranteed. No judgment is hereby expressed or should be implied as to the suitability of any security described 
herein for any specific investor or any specific investment portfolio. The decision to undertake any investment regarding the security mentioned herein should 
be made by each reader of this publication based on its own appraisal of the implications and risks of such decision.

This publication is intended for information purposes only and shall not constitute an offer to buy/sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy/sell any security 
mentioned in this report, nor shall there be any sale of the security herein in any state or domicile in which said offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior 
to registration or qualification under the securities laws of any such state or domicile. This publication and all information, comments, statements or opinions 
contained or expressed herein are applicable only as of the date of this publication and subject to change without prior notice. Past performance is not 
indicative of future results.

Noble accepts no liability for loss arising from the use of the material in this report, except that this exclusion of liability does not apply to the extent that such 
liability arises under specific statutes or regulations applicable to Noble. This report is not to be relied upon as a substitute for the exercising of independent 
judgement. Noble may have published, and may in the future publish, other research reports that are inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, 
the information provided in this report. Noble is under no obligation to bring to the attention of any recipient of this report, any past or future reports. Investors 
should only consider this report as single factor in making an investment decision.

IMPORTANT DISCLOSURES
This publication is confidential for the information of the addressee only and may not be reproduced in whole or in part, copies circulated, or discussed to 
another party, without the written consent of Noble Capital Markets, Inc. ("Noble"). Noble seeks to update its research as appropriate, but may be unable to do 
so based upon various regulatory constraints. Research reports are not published at regular intervals; publication times and dates are based upon the analyst's 
judgement. Noble professionals including traders, salespeople and investment bankers may provide written or oral market commentary, or discuss trading 
strategies to Noble clients and the Noble proprietary trading desk that reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed in this research report.

The majority of companies that Noble follows are emerging growth companies. Securities in these companies involve a higher degree of risk and more volatility 
than the securities of more established companies. The securities discussed in Noble research reports may not be suitable for some investors and as such, 
investors must take extra care and make their own determination of the appropriateness of an investment based upon risk tolerance, investment objectives and 
financial status.

Company Specific Disclosures
The following disclosures relate to relationships between Noble and the company (the "Company") covered by the Noble Research Division and referred to in 
this research report.
 
The Company in this report is a participant in the Company Sponsored Research Program ("CSRP"); Noble receives compensation from the Company for such 
participation. No part of the CSRP compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to any specific recommendations or views expressed by the 

analyst in this research report. 

Noble intends to seek compensation for investment banking services and non-investment banking services (securities and non-securities related) within the 
next 3 months.
 
Noble is not a market maker in the Company.
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FUNDAMENTAL ASSESSMENT
The fundamental assessment rating system is designed to provide insights on the company's fundamentals both on a macro level, which incorporates a 
company's market opportunity and competitive position, and on a micro/company specific level. The micro/company specific attributes include operating & 
financial leverage, and corporate governance/management. The number of check marks that a company receives is designed to provide a quick reference and 
easy determination of the company's fundamentals based upon the following five attributes of the company (weighting reflects the importance of each attribute 
in the overall scoring of company’s fundamental analysis): 

Attribute Weighting

   Corporate Governance/Management 20%

   Market Opportunity Analysis 20%

   Competitive Position 20%

   Operating Leverage 20%

   Financial Leverage 20%

For each attribute, the analysts score the company from a low of zero to a high of ten based upon the analysis described below. The final rating and resulting 
check marks is a result of dividing the overall score (out of 100%) by ten.

Rating Score Checks

   Superior 9.1 to 10 Five Checks

   Superior 8.1 to 9 Four & A Half Checks

   Above Average 7.1 to 8 Four Checks

   Above Average 6.1 to 7 Three & A Half Checks

   Average 5.1 to 6 Three Checks

   Average 4 to 5 Two & A Half Checks

   Below Average 3 to 3.9 Two Checks

   Below Average 2 to 2.9 One & A Half Checks

   Low Quality 0 to 1.9 One Check

While these are the attributes currently used for the analyst's fundamental analysis, the attributes and weighting may be reviewed, updated with additional 
attributes, and/or changed in the future based on discussions with the analysts and recommendations from the Director of Research.

Following is the description of each attribute in the fundamental analysis. 

Corporate Governance/Management
We believe that a review of corporate governance and assessment of the senior management are important tools to determine investment merit. Good 
corporate governance aligns management with the interests of stakeholders. As such, analysts are to rank the company on the basis of good corporate 
governance principles that may include rules and procedures, board composition and staggered term limits, rights and responsibilities, corporate objectives, 
monitoring of actions and policies, and accountability. In addition, analysts will assess issues with controlling shareholders and whether decisions have been 
made in the past that were in the interests of all shareholders. In addition, management will be assessed based on industry experience, expertise, and/or track 
record. 

High ranking example: Board and management that is aligned with the interests of shareholders with incentives based on stock price appreciation and with an 
experienced management team known for exceptional shareholder returns.

Low ranking example: Concentrated ownership without independent directors that do not necessarily align with all shareholders' interests.

The Market Opportunity Analysis 
In this review, the analyst assesses the company's macro environment as a measure of understanding the industry. Factors considered include the size and 
growth potential of the industry under various economic conditions, the emerging demands in the market, technological benefits/disruptions, competition, 
geographical opportunities, and customer demands/needs, and an assessment of supply and distribution channels. In addition, the analyst will review legal and 
regulatory trends, as well as potential shifts in consumer or social behavior and natural environment changes.

High rank example: A company in an industry that is growing revenues well above GDP rates (which are on average 2% plus) and/or may have unmet or under-
served needs in a rapidly growing market opportunity. 

Low rank example: A mature industry that is in secular decline and likely to grow below GDP rates.
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Competitive Position 
The evaluation of the company's competitive position is another macro environment attribute designed to measure the relevance, market share, position and 
value proposition, and sustainable differentiations of the company and its products/services within its industry. Ease of entry into the industry and the ability of 
other well-funded players to potentially enter the market would be determined. As such, the assessment would consider the company's strengths and 
advantages of its products/services against weaknesses and limitations. This may include the company's current brand awareness, pricing and cost structure, 
current market strategies and geographic penetration that may affect demand for its products/services. In addition, the company's competitors would be 
evaluated. 

High rank example: An analyst would consider the company's product to be superior to its competitors and that should allow the company to gain market share. 

Low rank example: A company with a "me-too" product that does not have any significant technology advantages in an industry that has low barriers to entry. 

Operating Leverage
Simplistically, operating leverage is determined by the operating income relative to changes in revenue. The analyst will calculate the impact on sensitivity on 
gross margins and variable costs to determine operating leverage. The analyst will take into account the ability of the company to cut fixed and variable costs in 
a challenged revenue environment and technological changes that may impact operating expenses. In addition, the analyst is to assess corporate strategies 
that include capital investment, which may be required for sustainable revenue growth, marketing expenses, and the company's ability to attract and retain 
talent and/or employees. The analyst should focus on the revenue opportunity and determine the price elasticity of demand for the company's products or 
services. In other words, the analyst is to rank the company based on improved operating margins going forward on an absolute and relative basis. 

High rank example: A company that has improving margins for the foreseeable future, with significant price elasticity. 

Low rank example: A company that is in a challenged revenue environment with a fixed cost structure and limited ability to cut costs, indicating an outlook for 
declining margins. 

Financial Leverage 
A strict definition of financial leverage is total debt divided by total shareholder's equity. Financial leverage analysis is to determine the company's ability to 
improve shareholder value by means of utilizing its balance sheet to grow organically or to acquire assets. Analysts may look at the company's debt to cash 
flow leverage ratio, interest coverage ratios, or debt to equity ratios. In addition, the interest rate environment and the outlook for interest rates are a factor in 
determining the company's ability to manage financial leverage. Finally, the analyst is expected to determine the ability to service the debt given the industry 
and/or company profile, such as cyclicality, barriers to entry, history of bankruptcy, consistency in revenue and profit growth, or predictability in sales and profits 
and large cash reserves. The analyst is expected to take into account capital intensity of the company and the anticipated of capital allocation decisions. 

High rank example: A company with predictable and growing revenue and cash flow with modest debt levels. This may indicate that the company could improve 
shareholder value through growth investments, including acquisitions, using debt financing.

Low rank example: A company in a cyclical industry in a late stage economic cycle that has above average debt leverage and is in an industry that has a history 
of financial challenges, including bankruptcies. 
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CONTINUING COVERAGE

Unless otherwise noted through the dropping of coverage or change in analyst, the analyst who wrote this research report will provide continuing coverage on 
this company through the publishing of research available through Noble Capital Market's distribution lists, website, third party distribution partners, and through 
Noble’s affiliated website, channelchek.com. 
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WARNING
This report is intended to provide general securities advice, and does not purport to make any recommendation that any securities transaction is appropriate for 
any recipient particular investment objectives, financial situation or particular needs. Prior to making any investment decision, recipients should assess, or seek 
advice from their advisors, on whether any relevant part of this report is appropriate to their individual circumstances. If a recipient was referred to by an 
investment advisor, that advisor may receive a benefit in respect of transactions effected on the recipients behalf, details of which will be available on request in 
regard to a transaction that involves a personalized securities recommendation. Additional risks associated with the security mentioned in this report that might 
impede achievement of the target can be found in its initial report issued by . This report may not be reproduced, distributed or published for any purpose 
unless authorized by .

RESEARCH ANALYST CERTIFICATION
Independence Of View
All views expressed in this report accurately reflect my personal views about the subject securities or issuers.

Receipt of Compensation
No part of my compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to any specific recommendations or views expressed in the public appearance and/or 
research report.

Ownership and Material Conflicts of Interest
Neither I nor anybody in my household has a financial interest in the securities of the subject company or any other company mentioned in this report.

NOBLE RATINGS DEFINITIONS % OF SECURITIES COVERED % IB CLIENTS

   Outperform: potential return is >15% above the current price 86% 15%

   Market Perform: potential return is -15% to 15% of the current price 14% 5%

   Underperform: potential return is >15% below the current price 0% 0%

NOTE: On August 20, 2018, Noble Capital Markets, Inc. changed the terminology of its ratings (as shown above) from "Buy" to "Outperform", from "Hold" to 
"Market Perform" and from "Sell" to "Underperform." The percentage relationships, as compared to current price (definitions), have remained the same.

Additional information is available upon request. Any recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding the subject company or the disclosure 
information mentioned herein, should contact Noble Capital Markets, Inc. by mail or phone.

Noble Capital Markets, Inc.
150 E Palmetto Park Rd, Suite 110
Boca Raton, FL 33432
561-994-1191

Noble Capital Markets, Inc. is a FINRA (Financial Industry Regulatory Authority) registered broker/dealer.

Noble Capital Markets, Inc. is an MSRB (Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board) registered broker/dealer.
Member - SIPC (Securities Investor Protection Corporation)

Report ID: 27732
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